conducted a study to evaluate the analgesic efficacy
and duration of analgesia along with side effects
profile when ropivacaine is added with clonidine or
fentanyl or in combination in low doses administered
as intermittent boluses via epidural route.

Materials and Methods

One hundred five (105) patients posted for elective
lower limb surgeries were selected for the study after
taking an informed written consent. Approval from
the ethical committee was obtained. The study was
conducted from November 2015 to July 2017. The study
population was divided by simple random sampling